
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 2 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. R. Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. S. Hill CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Development of Integrated Urgent Care and 
Winter Planning.  
 

 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

9.  
  

Le
[...]
onse been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 14 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
 

Apologies 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
  
In attendance 
Mr. E. F. White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health.  
Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health. 
Rick Moore, Chair of Healthwatch Leicestershire. 
Noelle Rolston, Senior Contracts and Provider Performance Manager, LLR CCGs, 
(minute 26 refers). 
Jane Chapman, Chief Strategy and Planning Officer, East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG 
(minute 26 refers). 
Gill Stead, Head of Prescribing, West Leicestershire CCG (minute 27 refers). 
Phyllis Navti, Head of Prescribing, East Leicestershire CCC (minute 27 refers). 
Vandna Gohil, Director, Healthwatch (minute 28 refers). 
 

18. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr. T. Eynon CC be elected Chairman for this meeting of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC – In the Chair 
 

19. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

20. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

21. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
Mr R. Sharp CC asked the following questions:- 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

The Community Alarm Service known as Lifeline is intended to enable people in the 
Charnwood Borough to call for help in case of emergency 24 hours per day, 7 days a 
week. Lifeline is manned by on-call wardens who will call an ambulance on someone’s 
behalf but are not trained or authorised to attend emergency incidents themselves. There 
seems to be a growing problem of long waiting times for ambulances to attend patients 
who have requested help using the Lifeline service. 
  
Could the Chairman please clarify:- 
 

1. Are ambulance response times for Lifeline residents recorded and reported? 
2. Is there a cheaper and faster response option available other than an ambulance? 
3. Could we train local Lifeline wardens to be first contact responders? 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC replied as follows:- 
 

1. 999 calls from Lifelines are not recorded separately by EMAS.  However, it is 
possible for EMAS to look into individual calls from Lifelines to investigate why 
there was a delay in response. 
 

2. The Lifeline Service is provided by Charnwood Borough Council and any specific 
issues will need to be raised with that organisation.  In general terms, if a frail 
elderly person falls, and an ambulance is called they will be assessed by a 
paramedic using the Falls Risk Assessment Tool to determine whether immediate 
hospital attendance is required. If being taken to hospital is not deemed 
necessary, but the person may need other support, referral can be made by the 
ambulance staff direct to Leicestershire Partnership Trust’s Single Point of Access 
(SPA).  The SPA will undertake a telephone assessment within two hours to 
determine the appropriate response which could include follow up in the home by 
the local community services team. 

 
There are no other emergency medical response services other than that provided 
by the East Midlands Ambulance Service. However, if the person’s GP is 
contacted about the incident the GP might also assess if an urgent home visit from 
the GP practice should take place.  
 
All Leicestershire residents are also able to attend local urgent care centres such 
as the one at Loughborough Hospital which has x-ray facilities. 

 
3. Lifeline responders are often family members.  Where this is not the case, a 

response service is commissioned separately.   
 
The issue relating to providing Lifeline wardens with specialist first aid training 
needs to be taken up with Charnwood Borough Council who provides the service.  

 
It should also be noted that Lifeline is one of a number of similar services 
available, and different parts of the County may commission different products, this 
one is specific to Charnwood Borough Council. 
 

Mr R. Sharp CC asked the following supplementary question:-  
 
“Could the Committee, with support from EMAS, consider how falls are responded to in 
the County including ambulance response times.”  

 

6



 
 

 

 

Dr. T. Eynon CC replied to the effect that officers would be asked to add this issue to the 
work programme of the Committee.  
 

22. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

23. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr. T. Eynon CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a salaried GP 
and as she volunteered for Radio Carillon, a hospital radio station. 
 
Mrs. M.E. Newton CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she had 
a relative employed by Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust and another relative that 
worked for Leicester Royal Infirmary and was involved in the Vanguard programme. 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as he had a 
relative employed at Glenfield Hospital. 
 
 

24. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

25. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

26. Settings of Care Policy Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Groups which provided an update on the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Groups’ Settings of Care Policy. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the public consultation on the Policy would include all individuals in 
receipt of continuing health care including hard to reach groups. The consultation would 
be advertised on the websites of all three Clinical Commissioning Groups, and there 
would be press releases and promotional events for members of the public to attend. The 
Committee asked that the Clinical Commissioning Groups consider how to ensure that 
elderly people are able to take part in the public consultation given that they may not be 
able to attend the events. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the plans to update the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Groups’ Settings of Care Policy be noted. 
 

7



 
 

 

 

(b) That officers be asked to ensure that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
is included in the public consultation on the Settings of Care Policy. 

 
27. Update on the Review of Prescribing.  

 
The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs which provided 
an update on the outcomes of the survey undertaken by Healthwatch on paracetamol 
and other over the counter medicines and Gluten Free foods, and provided an overview 
on how the CCGs intended to act on this feedback. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made: 
 
(i) Concerns were raised by Members that patients in receipt of free prescriptions 

would have to pay for paracetamol and some other over the counter medicines if 
they were no longer available on prescription. It was confirmed that the impact of 
the policy change on people on low incomes would be taken into account in 
determining the future policy direction. 
 

(ii) Members of the Committee requested that further research be undertaken to 
determine the demographics of patients who benefitted from receiving gluten free 
food on prescription to ensure that those on a low income would not be unduly 
affected if it ceased to be available on prescription. The view was that it might be 
appropriate for the CCG to consider how it could support these patients to access 
gluten free bread at a low cost. 
 

(iii) It was confirmed that GPs were no longer permitted to add a variety of drugs to one 
prescription. They were required to allocate one item per prescription charge. 

 
(iv) Whilst it was proposed that paracetamol and other over the counter medicines 

would no longer be available on prescription from GP Practices this would not affect 
the prescribing of medication in hospitals. The Committee was pleased to note that 
liaison would take place with hospitals so that patients would not be discharged with 
a paracetamol prescription, as audits undertaken to identify wastage of prescribed 
medication had shown that paracetamol was often wasted. 
[...]
nda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered at the 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 15 September 2016 before going out for 
consultation. The final version of the Strategy would be updated to make reference to the 
NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan before being presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 17 November 2016 for approval. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the quality of housing in Leicestershire and in 
particular the effects of damp on people’s health the Director of Public Health described 
some of the work which was already in place to deal with this problem which was as 
follows: 

 Working with Planning departments at District and Borough Councils to ensure 
that health improving measures were included in new-build housing; 

 A project with Hinckley and Bosworth District Council and the Local Government 
Association Design Council which worked with housing developers to make 
buildings health improving from first construction;  

 A successful bid with the National Energy Authority which resulted in the receipt of 
£335,000 to support practical work to improve homes.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 and the consultation plan be 
supported. 
 

30. Social Prescribing and Local Area Co-ordination.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an 
update on work being undertaken to develop a consistent approach to social prescribing 
across Leicestershire, and an update on the pilot of Local Area Coordination. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the social prescribing work particularly the use of the First 
Contact Service. It was noted that in future patients would be able to refer themselves to 
the First Contact Service so they did not have to visit their GP. Members asked the 
Director of Public Health to ensure that the scheme was well publicised so that people 
knew they could refer themselves, and the Director agreed to check the communications 
Plan. 
 
The Committee praised the pilot Local Area Co-ordinators for the work they had done so 
far. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the work being undertaken to develop a consistent approach to social 

prescribing across Leicestershire be supported. 
 
(b) That the update on the pilot of Local Area Coordination be noted and the scheme 

be supported. 

10



 
 

 

 

31. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would take place at County Hall at 
2pm on the following dates:- 
 
2 November 2016; 
23 January 2017; 
1 March 2017; 
31 May 2017; 
6 September 2017; 
8 November 2017. 
 
 

2.00 pm - 3.55 am CHAIRMAN 
14 September 2016 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
REPORT OF WEST LEICESTERSHIRE CCG 

 
URGENT CARE:  DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED URGENT CARE AND 

WINTER PLANNING 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on the winter planning process 

for winter 2016/2017 and to provide an update on progress within the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Urgent Care Vanguard, particularly to inform the 
Committee about urgent care services being procured for 2017/2018. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2.  The Vanguard work takes forward the implementation of the Keogh Review of Urgent 

and Emergency Care. 
 
Winter planning and preparedness 2016/2017 
 
3. Winter planning is the responsibility of the Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 

(AEDB), which has replaced the System Resilience Group as the Executive oversight 
group for Urgent Care, in line with national guidance.   

 
4. The LLR Winter Plan was submitted to NHS England on 3rd October 2016.  The 

Winter Plan is a system-wide plan that outlines how the constitue
[...]
uch as CCG Annual General Meetings and with GPs and the Local Medical 
Committee. 

 
27. Communications are planned with local people on the forthcoming changes and what 

they mean for them, using a ‘You said, we did’ approach.  A stakeholder 
communication has been distributed and an animated video describing the changes 
is in production. 

 
28. During the pilot for clinical navigation we will use the Experience Led Commissioning 

tool to gather people’s feedback on the new pathway and use it to inform further 
developments to the service model. 
 

Resource Implications 
 
29. At the time of writing, the outcome of the procurement exercise is not known.  

However, the CCGs have undertaken extensive modelling and the new service 
model is expected to operate within the same financial resource as the current urgent 
care contracts.  There is some scope for financial efficiencies relating to reducing 
duplication in both operational processes, staffing and assets.  It is also expected 
that the service model will reduce activity in ED and ambulance services.  No 
additional investment decisions have been made by the CCGs in order to deliver the 
new service model. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
Tamsin Hooton, Director of Urgent and Emergency Care 
Telephone: 01509 567 708 
Email: Tamsin.hooton@westleicestershireccg.nhs.uk 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
30. We have undertaken an EQIA for the new service model.  Overall, there are 

considered to be positive benefits arising from the new service model relating to 

19



 
 

equalities and groups of people with protected characteristics.  The EQIA was shared 
with the CCG Governing Bodies to support their decision making in relation to the 
new service model. 

 
 

20



 

 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 2ND NOVEMBER 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

INTEGRATION 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE’S APPROACH TO FALLS 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

of the work being undertaken to develop a consistent approach to the prevention and 
treatment of falls in residents over the age of 65 across Leicestershire. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. At the meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 September 

2016, Mr Sharp CC asked a question regarding the response to falls, with particular 
emphasis on the East Midlands Ambulance Service.  As a supplementary question, 
Mr Sharp asked the Committee, with support from EMAS, to consider how falls are 
responded to in the County including ambulance response times. 
 

3. A consistent approach to the prevention and treatment of falls in the over 65 age 
group has been the local target for the Better Care Fund in Leicestershire since 
2014. This programme is being developed between health and care partners across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 
Background 
 
Falls 
 
4. Falls in older people cause distress, loss of independence and increased pressure on 

the health and care system both locally and nationally.  Falls in people aged over 65 
represent one of the top three reasons for an EMAS call every year.  In the initial four 
months of this financial year there have been 406 falls in the over 65 age group 
presenting to UHL A&E. 
 

5. Evidence shows us that by the time a fall is significant enough to require the patient 
to be conveyed to hospital, the patient will have fallen an average of 4 or 5 times, 
many of which are never officially reported.  These incidents result in reduced 
mobility through fear of falling, social isolation, loss of independence and reduced 
strength and balance increasing the risk of further falls as a result.  The impact of 
each subsequent fall is therefore more severe, both physically and mentally. 

 

21 Agenda Item 9



 
 

6. Every year 35% of people aged over 65 will fall at least once every year, and this 

[...]
lity rate from all
cardiovascular diseases (Persons) 2012 - 14 65.5 64

4.05i - Under 75 mortality rate from cancer
(Persons) 2012 - 14 133.1 128.4

4.06i - Under 75 mortality rate from liver disease
(Persons) 2012 - 14 17.8 13.5

4.07i - Under 75 mortality rate from respiratory
disease (Persons) 2012 - 14 23.6 23.3

4.09i - Excess under 75 mortality rate in adults
with serious mental illness 2013/14 351.8 437.1

4.10 - Suicide rate (Persons) 2012 - 14 8.9 9.6

PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTION INDICATORS
 
                       Indicator                                 Period       Target       Value        DOT   

G

A

L

H

G

G

G

A

R

G

G

G

G

L

R

P
 
RAG

High

High

None

None

High

High

Low

Low

High

Low

Low

Low

Low

None

Low

 
 

Trend

   – worse than target        -  similar to         – better than              - lower than comparator        - similar to        - higher than

↑ - improving/increasing trend ↓ - deteriorating/decreasing trend → - no change in trend ⃝ - n/a
* = Value for Leicestershire and Rutland combined.  n/a = Value cannot be calculated as number of cases is too small

PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTION INDICATORS:
LEICESTERSHIRE

91

EWalters_1
Text Box
Appendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016.
	8 Development of Integrated Urgent Care and Winter Planning.
	9 Leicestershire's Approach to Falls.
	Falls Appendix

	10 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.
	Public Health annual report

	11 Health Performance Update.
	APPENDIX 1 Q2 16_17 BCF
	BCF DB

	APPENDIX 2 Q2 16_17
	Q2 16_17 LATEST 1
	Q2 16_17 LATEST 2
	Q2 16_17 LATEST 3
	Q2 16_17 LATEST 4

	APPENDIX 3 Q2 16_17
	Public Health PHOF - Leicestershire






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 2 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mr. E. F. White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health 
Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 
Tamsin Hooton, Director of Urgent and Emergency Care, West Leicestershire CCG 
(minute 39 refers). 
Matthew Desjardins, Acting Locality Quality Manager, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
(minute 40 refers). 
Dan Webster, Locality Manager, East Midlands Ambulance Service (minute 40 refers). 
Kate Allardyce, Performance Team (Leicester & Lincoln) GEM Commissioning Support 
Unit (minute 42 refers). 
 
  

32. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

33. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

34. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

35. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

36. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Dr. T. Eynon CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a salaried GP 
and as she volunteered for Radio Carillon, a hospital radio station. She also declared a 
personal interest in Item 11: Health Performance Update as she had previously worked 
on Improving Access to Psychological Therapies in Leicestershire in a professional 
capacity, although she no longer did so. 
 
Ms. Betty Newton CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she had 
a relative employed by Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust and another relative that 
worked for Leicester Royal Infirmary. 
 
 

37. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

38. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

39. Development of Integrated Urgent Care and Winter Planning.  
 
The Committee considered a report of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
which provided a briefing on the planning process for winter 2016/2017 and an update on 
Integrated Urgent Care in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Tamsin Hooton, Director of Urgent and Emergency Care to the 
meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
Winter Planning 
 

(i)      Members sought reassurance that consideration would be given to planning for 
issues which did not arise in winter 2015/16 but which might arise in the future. 
In response assurance was given that there was the capacity to deal with 
additional pressures and the following measures were in place: 

 Clear plans and protocols for opening 14 escalation beds in Leicestershire 
Partnership NHS Trust (LPT); 

 Accelerating discharges; 

 Pacing elective activity over the whole winter period to ensure that there 
was some capacity in the system which would reduce the risk of planned 
operations being cancelled; 

 Drafting in additional staff and cancelling leave. 
 

(ii)      The importance of a good communications plan was highlighted and it was 
noted that advising the public not to visit Accident and Emergency departments 
was counterproductive as it only raised awareness of Accident and Emergency 
facilities. Instead more emphasis would be placed on the quality of the triage 
process for the Leicester Royal Infirmary Accident and Emergency 



 
 

 

3 

Department, as well as the messages professionals gave when dealing with 
patients both face to face and via the 111 telephone service. 
 

(iii)      It was confirmed that whilst the Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
wished to fund additional social work capacity and in-reach to hospital to 
support discharge a source of funding for this had not yet been found. 

 
Integrated Urgent Care 

 
(iv)      With regard to a typographical error in the report it was clarified that Integrated 

primary and community urgent care services for East Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group would be procured by 1 October 2017. 
 

(v)      Whilst there was a new service model coming into place, there would be no 
changes to the Crisis Mental Health Team under LPT, though work was taking 
place to improve the out of hours telephone service. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the changes made as a result of learning from winter 2015/2016 be welcomed; 

 
(b) That the work regarding developing Integrated Urgent Care in Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland be noted. 
 

40. Leicestershire's Approach to Falls.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Health and Social Care Integration 
which provided information on the work to develop a consistent approach to the 
prevention and treatment of falls in residents over the age of 65 in Leicestershire. The 
report was requested as a result of a question from Mr. R. Sharp CC at the previous 
meeting of the Committee, and a copy, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Andrea Baker, Interim Falls Programme Manager to the 
meeting for this item, along with two representatives from East Midlands Ambulance 
Service (EMAS); Matthew Desjardins, Acting Locality Quality Manager, and Dan 
Webster, Locality Manager. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

(i)      Consideration was being given to training people in the voluntary sector who 
went into elderly persons’ homes on how to deal with falls. A pilot programme 
run by the Royal Voluntary Service, entitled ‘Move it or Lose it’, brought 
together those who were frail and those who were active and able, and taught 
them exercises approved by Occupational Therapists involving putting on 
shoes and socks or reaching up into cupboards. Conversations were taking 
place to widen this out into sheltered housing and care homes. 
 

(ii)      Generally, the target for EMAS to respond to falls was between 20 and 30 
minutes, depending on the seriousness of the injuries. This was determined 
during initial triage of the patient by the call handler. During times of high 
demand, when life threatening calls had to take priority, a further triage process 



 
 

 

4 

took place which took into account whether the patient was alone or 
accompanied. Calls would then be escalated as necessary and, where further 
delays were anticipated, monitoring would continue to take place over the 
phone. 

 
(iii)      The paper based Falls Risk Assessment Tool (FRAT) used by paramedics had 

been successful however the new electronic version (eFRAT) meant that 
paramedics had a limitless supply of forms to fill in. In future the eFRAT would 
be used by Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service when they carried out 
home safety checks. This formed phase 2 of the scheme which would be in 
place by the beginning of December. Phase 3 of the scheme, where the 
eFRAT would be accessible to all people who entered the homes of vulnerable 
people, such as domiciliary care workers, would commence on 1 April 2017. 
The aim was to capture all the risks facing a resident during the first visit to 
their home. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a)      That the work being undertaken in connection with the prevention and 
treatment of falls be supported; 

 
(b)       That the information provided regarding the prioritisation of calls to EMAS and 

the triage process be noted; 
 

(c)       That EMAS be asked to investigate further the circumstances of the specific 
patient referred to by Mr Sharp CC in his question to the Committee on 14 
September 2016 and provide an explanation for the delay in attendance by 
EMAS in that case. 

 
41. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2016. 
The focus of the report was the role of workplace health in improving overall health. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report the following comments were made - 
 

(i)      Members were of the view that reviewing the impact of smoking cessation 
initiatives on an annual basis was too infrequent and requested that reviews 
take place every 6 months. The Director of Public Health agreed to conduct 
this review in the timescales requested as part of a wider review of tobacco 
control. 
 

(ii)      Members asked that the Director of Public Health give further consideration to 
the reasons for sickness absence from work and the way this was dealt with by 
managers. 

 
(iii)      Members requested a more detailed breakdown on the demographics of the 

people described in the table in Figure 4 of the report as ‘Does Not Want A 
Job’. It was also suggested that a greater focus be given to those who were 
unemployed but did want a job as those people should be supported to find 
employment. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(iv)      Members noted the importance of including initiatives to improve health in new 
housing development schemes and noted that Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council had submitted a funding bid to the Design Council in connection with 
this. 

 
(v)      Whilst air quality was not one of the indicators for the level of Public Health in 

Leicestershire its importance was recognised and the Public Health Consultant 
had designated it as a priority. District Councils could bid for funding to tackle 
air quality in their geographical areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a)      That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be welcomed; 
 

(b)       That the Director of Public Health be asked to report back to the Committee in 
six months’ time regarding the approach to tobacco control including smoking 
cessation initiatives; 

 
(c)       That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at 

its meeting on 23 November 2016.  
 

42. Health Performance Update.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of the County Council 
and Greater East Midlands Commissioning Support Performance Service (GEM), which 
provided an update of performance at the end of quarter two of 2016-17. A copy of the 
report marked “Agenda Item 11” is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Kate Allardyce, Performance Team (Leicester & Lincoln) GEM 
Commissioning Support Unit to the meeting to present the report. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

(i)      With regard to Metric 5 – Patient Experience, Members asked for information 
regarding the sample size of patients who had their satisfaction levels 
measured. The Lead Analyst for Health and Social Care Integration undertook 
to find out the answer to this question and report back to Members. 
 

(ii)      The target for referral to treatment times was narrowly missed for September 
2016. This was the first time the target had been missed since September 
2013. 

 
(iii)      The information provided in the Leicestershire Mental Health Dashboard was 

welcomed. Members were of the view that the figures for percentage of IAPT 
Recovery Rate were positive; however there were concerns about the 
percentage of people with relevant conditions who were able to access talking 
therapies in 6 weeks. It was questioned whether GPs were making referrals to 
talking therapies when appropriate and whether the level of training GPs 
received on talking therapies was sufficient. Members asked to be provided 
with further information on the training provided to GPs on Psychological 
Therapies particularly with regard to Cognitive Behavioural Therapy. 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the performance summary, issues identified and actions planned in response 
to improve performance be noted; 
 

(b) That officers be asked to submit a report on the Access to Psychological Therapies 
Service to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
43. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 23 January 2016 at 
2:00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 November 2016 

 


